H-4
gl
el

ALJ /MSW/tcg 1007 2 7 5657
U :

N
U R ) Lo ! -f‘ I
88 10 Gse OCT 2 6 19% L i N RN a1

Decision

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of )
GRAEAGLE WATER COMPANY for )
authority to increase water rates ) Application 87-11-001
and to change the charges for ) (Filed November 2, 1987)
turn-on and turn-offs of customer )
services. (U=-53=W) )

)

Martin Abramson, for Graeagle Water
Company, applicant.
s Attormey at Law, for
Feather River Park Resort Home Owners
Association, and James T. McDonald,
Attorney at Law, for hlmself
protestants.

Lawxence O. Garcia, Attorney at Law, and
R._DPonald McCrea, for the Commission
Advisory and Compliance Division.

OQPINION

Graeagle Water Company (applicant), a partnership of
Harvey E. West, Jr. and members of his family, provides water
service to 665 flat rate custonmers and one metered customer in the f
unincorporated community of Graeagle in Plumas county. -Applicant
requests authorlty to increase its flat rates for water service by v
approximately 15%, and to increase rates for its one metered ‘
customer, the US Forest Sexrvice, by approxlmately'le.st. No rate
increases are proposed for private fire~proteotion_service or
public fire hydrant service. ‘

Authority is also requested togincrease charges for
turning on sexvice which has-been.disconnected for nompayment of
bills, and for temporarily turning off service for the conven;ence _
of customers. Current charges are $10 during working hours and $15-
during off-hours. Appl;cant proposed to replace these charges wathA




A.87-11=-001 ALJ/MSW/tcg

a “summex” charge of $45, applicable April through November, and a
meinter” charge of $70, applicable December through Maxch.

Present rates were authorized by the Commission in
Resolution W-3227, and have been in effect since February 7, 1985.
Using a 1988 test year, applicant estimates that the proposed rate
inereases will increase its revenues by $22,850, or 14.6%, and
result in a 9.5% rate of return and a 9.5% return on equity.

XI. Proceduxal Backaxround

Applicant states that it elected to file a formal
application in lieu of an advice letter in oxder to support its
proposed turn-on and turn-off charges and because it believed such
a filing would be in its best interxests. (

Representatives of applicant and of the Water Utilities
Branch (Branch) of the Commission Advisory and Compliance Division
(CACD) conducted a public meeting in the community of Graeagle on |
November 23, 1987. Notice of the proposed rate increase and of theﬁ
public meeting was mailed to each customer on November 18, 1987. ‘
Twenty-three members of the public attended. A duly noticed publlcj
hearing was subsequently held in San Francisco on April 19, 1988 '
before Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Wetzell. The matter was
taken under submission upon completion'of the hearing. E

On May 9, 1988 applicant filed a petition to set aside
submission and. reopen the proceeding: for the purpose of taking
additional evidence in support of its proposal, made at the |
hearing, to add one metered customer to its system. The pet;t;oﬁ |
showed that after the hearing, Smith Creek Mutual Water Company. - '
(SCMWC) formally requested that applicant provide water service‘to”
it through a 4” meter. In response, all parties to the proceedingd.
agreed upon a settlement providing for such service, and entered
into a stipulation concerning the issues raised by the petition. ;-
The stipulation was received by the ALY as late-:;led,thlblt 8 on)!‘




A.87-11-001 ALY/MSW/tcg %*

June 13, 1988, at which time the matter was again taken under
submission. It is reproduced as Appendix D.

Comments on the ALJY’s proposed decision were subnitted by
applicant and Branch, and, where appropriate, incorporated into
this order. Applicant included material intended to update its

showing. This is not proper subject matter for comments and has
been disregarded.

IX. Svstem Description

The source of water is Long Lake and Gray Eagle Creek.
The water travels approximately 4 miles to a holding pond, where iﬁ‘“
enters a 24” main. It then goes to a series of 3 settling tanks
and 6 screens. It is pre~chlorinated and sent to 2 4 MGD dual o
media rapid sand filter. The filter plant is run on a gravity feed:
basis during wintexr months and operated‘with‘20‘hp:pumps during
sunmer months. Polymer is added to remove microorganisams. The :
water then goes to a 210,000 gallon steel storage tank (Tank No. 2)
and into the distribution system on a gravity basis.

The distribution system consists of approximately 20
miles of mains varying in size from 247 to 1-1/2”. The system
serves nearly 600 single-fanily residences, 40 commercial ,
connections, 8 irrigation comnections, 8 private fire cgnnections,:
and 72 public fire hydrants in a service aréa of 3.5 square miles. 
It is divided into three pressure zomes, two of which requize S bhp
booster pumps. One zone is served‘directly from Tank No. 2. The

other zoéones are served from Tanks 1 and 3 which have, respect;vely,  .

capacities of 84,000 and 210,000 gallons-

IIX. Results of Opexations

At the outset of the hearing applicant’s consultant,
Martin Abramson, stated that he had compared its results of
operations study (Exhlblt 2) with that of Branch (Exhzblt i),
sponsored by utilities engineer Antoine Gamarra, and found that
differences were for the most part insignificant. Applicant -




A.87-11-001 ALJ/MSW/TCg *»*

therefore stipulated to Branch’s results of operations analysis in
all areas except the Branch’s assigned land value for property
leased by applicant from its affiliated land company and the
recommended working cash allowance. Applicant further stated that
it had reached agreement with the Branch on turn-on and turn-off
charges, resulting in a stipulated recommendation of $30 (summer)
anéd $45 (winter). With these exceptions, the consultant testified
that applicant would accept all aspects of the Branch report. A
summary of applicant’s and Branch’s results of coperations analyses
and recommendations follows.
A. Revenues

Applicant and Branch based estimated consumption on 1936
recorded data. The estimated number of customers was based on 1986
recorded figures and an estimated growth factor of 18 new customers’
per year. The growth factor is a projection of 1982 through 1986
growth into 1937 and 1983. Branch and applicant concur in the
following estimates of numbers of customers,~by rate categoxy, for -
test year 1588: .

Category Numbex of customers

Metered 1
Flat Annual
Residential 580
Commercial - 35
Irrigation 1
Flat Seasonal . :
Residential | ' 38
Commexcial 4
Irrigation. ' 7
Total . , 666

A comparison of applicant’s and Branch’s estimates of
operating revenues at present and proposed rates for test year
1988, excluding the 1-1/2% user fee, is shown below. Differences o
in flat and metered revenues are based on minor calculation errors f
discovered by Branch. Branch also notes that applicant used “
proposed turn-on and turn-off charges in computing other revenues
at proposed rates. '




100-tL-£8Y

Qocrating Reverxes

Applicant
—Aplicemt: Jazmch, Baeeic Branch
Preaent Proposed  FPregent  Proposed  Present Proposed
Rates Ratese  _Rates, _Rates,  _Rates —FRates

B2V MSH/ IV

$145,184 $167,095 $145,184 $166,929 $ $166

3,695 4,294 3,695 4,248 : 46
5,039 5,039 5,039 o

370 370 185 70 85 _9
$176,798 $154,203  $176,586  $185




A.87-11~001 ALY/MSW/tcy

B. Expenses
The following table compares applicant’s and Branch’s
estimates of test year 1988 expenses:

Expenses

Item Applicant Branch

Purchased Power
Othexr Volume Related
Expenses (Other
Pumping Expense)
Materials
Contract Work
Transportation
nses
Other Plant
Maintenance
Office Salaries

$ 4,550

1,130 .

2,820

24,860

7,820
15,140

$ 4,240

A,330
3,220

1,080

250 -

Management Salaries 12,000 12,000
Office Supplies and _

Expense 810 810
Professional Sexrvices 4,920 4,920
Insurance 7,860 8,170
Requlatorxy Commission _

Expense : 3,220 2,220
General Expenses: _ 3,260 3,260
Affiliated Transactions -_—0 2,540

Total | $91,890 $83,520

(Negative Figure)

1. PRuxchased Power . \ o
Applicant's‘estimate is based on 1986 recorded expenses, .
increased by 5% per year. Branch used 1987 recorded purchased . _:_‘ .
power adjusted for a change in power rates on August 1, 1987, andf[“ ”‘
adjusted to reflect loss of a customer, Graeagle Meadows Golf .
Course, on January 1, 1987.
2. Materials - : , , ‘ | e
Applicant estimated 1988 materials expense by using the
recorded 1986 figure and an escalation factor of 5% per year. 0 '




A.87=11-001 ALI/MSW/teg

Branch averaged applicant’s recorded materials expense for 1985,
1986, and 1987 and escalated the result considering growth and
using non-labor escalation factors recommended by the Advisory
Branch of CACD. Branch included the cost of propane gas used to
heat the treatment plant building to prevent freezing of pipes.
Applicant included this cost in its estimates of other plant
maintenance expense.
3. contract Woxk
Applicant noted that most of the plant maintenance is
performed under contract. Since expenses fluctuate from year to
year, applicant used the average of 5 years of recoxrded expenses
and adjusted the result by 5% per year for growth and inflation.
Branch’s estimate reflects correction of an inadwertent |
computational errxor in applicant’s figures.
4. ZIransportation Expense
Applicant considers $3,500 to be a very conservative
estimate of the cost of a company truck. This estimate is based
a previous study'oz the cost of leasing trucks from applicant’s
parent, Graeagle Land and Water Company (GLWS). Branch made a
detailed investigation of the water system and service area,. and
deternmined reasonable usage of one owned truck, which is requzred |
to conduct utility business, to be 9,000 miles per year. Branch
also allowed the use of a truck which is leased from GLWC to
conduct utility business an estimated one-third of the time.
Branch’s estimated expense is included in expenses under :
~affiliated transactions.” Branch notes that its depreciation and :
insurance expense estimates include vehicle-related expenses. |
5. Other Plant Maintepance = .
Applicant estimated its 1988 other plant maintenance‘ 
expense (OPME) by multiplying the average of 1984, 1985, 1986
recorded figures by escalation,ractbrsjof.s% per year.
Recorded OPME figures include the cost of leasing
approximately 6.8 acres fromAappliéant’s-aftiliate*GINt‘dt an




A.87-11-001 ALJ/MSW/tcg *

annual cost of $6,960. Branch did not allow any lease expenses in
its estimated OPME. It estimated expenses for the leased land,
which it found to be used primarily for rights of way to utility
pipelines and for the filter plant, by treating it as if it were
part of applicant’s utility plant. Branch used the land’s original
cost of $670 and a rate of return of 10.5%. Its estimate is
included undexr the affiliated transactions expense category along
with the truck expense described above.

Applicant disagrees with Branch’s use of the book value
of $670. That value is based on the purchase price of $99 per acre.
when Harvey West, owner of the land and the water company, bought

the land in 1958. The company was granted a certificate to operate f

a water system in 1961, by D.61440. Branch believes that because
the system was devoted to public use at that time, xelatively soon o
after the 1958 purchase, the purchase price should be used as the ‘
original cost of the land. The Branch witness testified that w&terf
plant facilities were in place at the time the system was ‘
certified. Applicant used a 1975 appraisal value of $9,000 per"
acre, and a rate of return of 1ll%. The consultant testified that
approximately 75% of the 6.8 acres is associated with the filter
plant, which was constructed in 1981, 6 years after the.apptaisai
was made. Most of the remain;ng land at issue is used for the 3
storage tanks wh;ch were constructed in 1970, 1974, and 1977. |

Applicant asserts that $9,000 per acre is a conse:vative 
estimate of the average land value at the time these facilities '
were put into service, and that this vﬁlﬁe'should‘be'usedﬂfdr,
ratemaking purposes. It relies on the definition of original cost
in the Uniform System of Accounts for Class B, C, and D Water
Utilities (USOA), as revised by Decision (D.) 85-04-076:

#70riginal cost’ as applied to water plant means
the cost of such property to the person or
corporat;on first devoting it to public
service.”




A.87-11=-00)1 ALJ/MSW/tcg

Applicant included propane gas expense of $821 for I1985.
Branch deducted this amount from 1985 recorded OPME and included it
in materials expense. Branch estimated miscellaneous OPME by
averaging adjusted recorded amounts for the last 3 years and
considering growth and applying non-~laboxr escalation factors
recommended by the Advisory Branch.

6. Insurance

Applicant estimated 1988 insurance expense by applying
the 5% escalation factor to its 1987-88 insurance prepium expense.
Branch used a non-labor escalation factor_recommended‘by the
Advisory Branch and also allowed an additional expense for
automobile insurance premiums for a new truck.

Applicant added the cost of the consultant’s services in
connection with this rate case and the cost of an attorney for
representation at the hearing, and amortized the total over 3
years. Staff did not allow expenses for attorney’s fees since
small water companles do not usually requlre a lawyer, and since 1t
believes that the consultant is well-qualir;ed to provide necessary
representation.

C. Iaxes ‘

Branch estimated 1988 property taxes by using applicant’s’
1987-88 tax bill. Its estimate is slightly less than applicant’s
due to a minor error by the latter. Since applicant is a
partnership, it used the lowest tax rate for an individual
(married, filing a joint return) in calculatxng inconme taxes..
Branch applied its policy of using corporate tax rates for :
ratemaking purposes, and excluded the 1—1/2% user fee in its tax
calculations. The following table shows a comparison of
applicant’s and Branch’s calculations at present and proposed
rates. ‘ -




A.87=-11-001 ALJ/MSW/tcg

Revenue $156,600 $179,450

Total Expenses 94,200
Depreciation 20,920
Taxes Other Than Income 7,870
Interest 22,440
Taxable Income 11,170
State Income Tax 90
Subtotal . 11,080
Federal Income Tax 1,660
Total Income Tax 1,750

94,540

20,920

7,870
22,440

33,680
980
32,700

5,290
6,270

* Includes 1-1/2% user fee.

D. Utility Plant

$154,103 $176,586

83,520
20,920
7,670

22,632

19,361
1,801
17,560
2,634
4,435

83,520
20,920
7,670
22,632
41,844
3,892

37,952

5,693
9,585

Applicant and Branch concur in the following estimates of .

utility plant for the 1988 test year.
Item

Beginning-of-Yeaxr Plant
Additions

Retirements
End-of=-Year Plant
Awerage Plant

Estisate
$946,430
18,000

2,000
962,430

954

+1430

Applicant's and Branch’s estimates for depreciation
expense and average deprec;ation.reserve for test year 1988 are

shown below.
Item

Balance Beginning-of—Year
Deprecxation Expense

z‘!‘- !

Amortization of COntributions

Net Retirements ‘
Balance End-of-Year ‘
Average Depreciation Reserve

$222,880

20,920

2,140
(2,000)

243,940

(Negative figure)

233,410




A.87-11-001 ALJ/MSW/tcg

Both applicant and Branch computed depreciation accrual
by using the straight-line-remaining-life method, and both used a
composite depreciation rate of 2.42%.
F. Rate Base and Rate of Return

Applicant and Branch adopted the same rate base estimates
except for working cash. These are shown in the summary of
earnings.

Applicant estimated a working cash allowance of $4,430 by
using the simplified method described in Standard Practice U-16.
The consultant testified that this was based on use of standardized
work papers furnished by staff for Class B, C, and D water ‘
utilities f£iling advice letter rate increases (Exhibit 3). The
work papers provide a worksheet (Sheet 20 of 21) for computing
working cash which is based on the Simplified Method provided in
Standard Practice U-16. A footnote at the bottom of the worksheet
provides that utilities may use the Detailed Method as described in}
Standard Practice U-16. The consultant believes that anything
other than the simplified method does not make sense for a small
company such as applicant, and that since the work papers are
furnished to companies by the staff, the method provided therein -
should be acceptable. |

Branch also used Standaxd Practice U=-16 to estimate
working cash allowance, but considered applzcant's pract;ce of
billing every 6 months in advance. The Branch witness cbserved
that the simplified method used by applicant is for monthly and
bimonthly billing of flat and metered revenues. Standard Practice -
U-16 provides that for annual ox seasonal billing, thglworking'cashf
requirement should be determined by special study or professional
judgement. Branch computed a negative working cash of $29,300, and -
thexrefore believes no working cash allowance is necessary -

Applicant requested a 9.5% rate of return in ;ts.proposed{
summary of earnings. The Accounting and Financial Branch of CACD
recommends a standard rate of return of 10. .25% to 10.75% for '100%




A.87-11-001 ALY/MSW/tcy

equity-financed water utilities. Branch believes 10.5%, the
midpoint of this range, is reasonable for applicant.

Iv. Sexvice

Branch conducted a field investigation of applicant’s
service area in November of 1987. Domestic water pressuxe was
checked, and all pressures were found to be within ranges
prescribed by General Oxder 103. The treatment facilities and
other plant facilities were inspected and the State Department of
Health Services was satisfied with the latest watexr tests.

At the November 23, 1987 public meeting held in Graeagle,
several questions were asked and statements made about the proposed.
rate increases and the.supporting'justitication; One group of -
people complained about a taste of chlorine in the water at times.
Branch checked with the Department of Health Services, which
determined that the water system'had no water quality or health
proklens. _ :

Branch observed that applicant does not possess or own

all land, rights-of-way, or easements needed to access certain of

its plant facilities. 1In order to eliminate possible future
problems maintaining or replacxng utzl;ty-plant, Branch recommended
that applicant recorxd easements of land used for utility plant and’

transnission lines, and that copies of recorded easements be rlled
with the Commission.

oy

V. mm_cnme&

Applicant stated in the application that the proposed
rates were designed to‘produce a 15% increase to metered and flat
rate customers, resulting im an overall revenue increase of 14. 6%-‘«

Consistent with the water rate design policy gu;dellnes
adopted in D.86-05=-064, Branch recommended elimination of the




A.87-11=001 ALJ/MSW/tcg

lifeline block and establishment of a one commodity block rate
design.

Applicant made a detailed study of the cost of providing
turn-on and turn-off service. Using estimated hourly costs of $15
for an employee and $15 for a truck and tools, applicant determined
the costs to exceed $48 in summer months and $67 in winter months.
The current $10 charge is therefore considered inadecuate. The
proposed “summer” and “winter” charges of $45 and $70 is intended
to more ecquitably apportion the cost of the service to the
individuals using the service instead of all customers. Applicant
proposed the following additions and changes to its Rule 1ll:

”A.3. A customer who requests discontinuance of
service and at a latexr date requests
restoration of service, will pay a charge of
$45.00 during the period April 1 thru
November 30 and a charge of $70.00 during the
period December 1 thru March 31. Each payment
will entitle the customer to one turn-on and
one turn-off.

#C.%L. Where service has been discontlnued for

violation of these rules or for nonpayment of

bills, the utility may charge $43.00 for

Xeconnection of serxvice during the pexiod

ATL) Y toven) : 1 $70.00 Qurs ]

rexiod Decembexr 1 thru March 31.”

Branch made several corrections to applicant‘’s detailed
study of turn-on and turn-off service costs. Based on these ‘
corrections, it found the amounts should be $58 in the summer and -
$52 in the winter. Branch made its own study using appllcant’s _
estimated times and assuming the equipment was owned by applicant |
and not leased from GLWC. It estimated costs to be $29 for summer
and $32 for winter, or $31 yvear-round. Branch’s Exhibit 4, in

reporting the results of the public‘neeting held in Graeagle, notes .5 -
that the customers thought that cost-based increases in the turn-on.

and turn-off’ charges are acceptable and should be approved._ Branch
recommended the following rule: -




.

A.87-11-001 ALJI/MSW/tcg *

7C.5. A customer who requests discontinuance of
service and within four months requests

restoration of service, will pay a charge of

$31.00. Each payment will entitle the customer

to one turn~on and one turn-off.”

Branch did not recommend any change in the reconnection
charge for restoration of service which is disconnected for
nonpayment of bills or wviolation of utility rules. The current
charges of $10 during regular working hours and $15 during other

hours are established pursuant to paragraph I 6f of GO 103.
VI. Additional Meter

Applicant’s consultant stated that a small mutual water
company adjacent to the service area had engaged in preliminary
discussions with applicant about purchasing water at metered rates..
By D.91741, dated May 6, 1580, applicant’s authority to charge .
metered rates was vacated pending further order of the Commission.
The consultant requested authority for applicant to establish .
metered rate service for the mutual company’and to accommodate thegvr
possibility that the mutual company would be served as a metered
customer, to amend the rate schedules to show rates for 67 and 87
meters. He stated that 7 or 8 homes are served by the mutual.

Branch witness Donald'McCrea; Project Manager for this ‘
application, testified in opposition to the request on the basis pf"
the prohibition on metering established by D. 91741. Issues raised |
in the proceeding leading to that decision have not been resolved.;
In particular, because the area is very cold, water is run
continuously in the winter to prevent freezing of pipes. He
recommended that the authorized meter rates be applicable only to
the existing customer, the US Forest Service. ' !

Attached to applicant’s petition to set aside submlss;on g
was a copy of a letter to applicant dated April 27, 1988 wherein
SCMWC recuested sexrvice through a 47 meter to the Goldridge




A.87-11-001 ALJ/MSW/tcg

Subdivision ”in accordance with the appropriate metered-rate
schedule.” According to the letter, the request is made to provide
an assured supply of water which is superior in quality to to that
available from SCMWC’s well. The parties’ stipulation (Appendix D)
provides that the agreement is limited to a single 4” meter to
provide service to SCMWC.

VII. Fxotestants

Arthur Andreas testified for the Feather River Park
Resort Homeowners Association (FRP). He is the president of FRP,
which is a commnnmty of approxzmately 35 individually owned cabins .
and a small 9 hole golf course. Cabins are rented out, and owners
must pay rent to FRP to stay in their own cabins. FRP is operated
as a resort, and is open from late May to early October. Occupancy
of the cabins is not allowed and water service is turned off during:
the off season. _ ,

According to Andreas,_appliCant's rate increases since -
1578 have totalled 122%, which has had a negative impact on FRP.
Increases in utility rates bave made it difficult for FRP to keep
its rents down so that it remains affordable for fanmilies. He also,
believes that water rates for the golf course are too high,
particularly in relation to the rates that were paid by Graeagle
Meadows Golf Course when it was served by applicant prior to 1987. g
FRP/s golf course rate is 1/2 of that which was paid by the larger .
Graeagle Meadows Golf Course, yet, according to Andreas, FRP's -
course is closer to 1/4 the size of the larger course.

FRP also believes an‘action.taken by applicant to
reclassify it from a seasonal resort operator to af'planned‘unit
subdivision” for rating purposes, following the 1979 proceeding
leading to D.91741, resulted in an unjustified increase in water
costs to FRP. The cabins are noW‘billed on an individual basis. o
Although the Plumas County Planning cOmmission designnted FRP as a L




A.87=-11-001 ALI/MSW/tecg

planned unit subdivision, that action was a technicality which did
not change the operations of FRP. FRP requested that it be
returned to the former classification. Andreas testified that
FRP’s objection to the reclassification was informally brought to
the attention of the Commission’s Consumer Affairs Branch in 1986,
but that the informal complaint was never satisfactorily resolved.
Andreas maintains that neither he noxr other owners of FRP
cabins received notification of the application when it was filed,
nor did they receive notice of the hearing. FRP ownexrs were not
informed of earlier rate increase requests either. He believes
that applicant’s publishing of the notice of the hearing in the
Portola Reporter was ineffective notification for a recreational
area such as Graeagle. Portola ”is a railroad town that is some 11
miles over the hill.” Andreas learned of the hearing when staff
member Gamarra-discovered‘correspdndence from him in a file and
took the initiative to call Andreas and ask if he was still
interested in the'issues‘he had raised earlier. This occurred 3 or.
4 weeks before the hearing. Andreas did state on cross-examination:
that FRP hires a mangager who lives on the property year-round.
Protestant ‘James McDonald requested that a decision be
deferred to allow further hearings on the issues raised by FRP.
Andreas also‘snpported such a delay to allow submission of
additional evidence on the relative sizes of the golf courses.

VIII. Discussion

We have carefully considered the results of operations
analyses of both applicant and Branch in view of appl;cant's ‘ _
acceptance of Branch’s summary of earnings estimates in all but two'
areas. We adopt the Branch’s- methods and estimates as reasonable-
The adopted summaxy of earn;ngs which appears in the tollow1ng '
table is based on Branch’s recommendations, including its
recommended 10.5% rate of return.




A.87-11-001 /ALJ/MSW/tcg *

SUMMARY OF EARNINGS
‘I' GRAEAGLE WATER COMPANY

Test Year 1988 ‘,

Applicant | Branch | ADOPTED

Present |Proposed|Present |Proposed|Present| AUTHOR.|
Item Rates Rates Rates Rates Rates Rates ‘

OPERATING REVENUES 154288 176798 154103 176586 154103 l7¢216‘a'

OPERATING EXPENSES | ; .
Purchased Power 4550 4550 4240 4240 4240 4240 .
Other Volume Related Exp 1130 1130 1130 1130 1130 - 1130
Materials 2820 2820 3220 3220 3220 3220
Contract Work 24860. 24860 24540 24540 24540 24540
Transportation Expense 3500 3500 1080 1080 1080 1080,;
Other Plant Maint. Exp.. 7820 7820 - 250 250 250 250'"
Office Salaries 15140 15240 15140 15140 15140 I
Management Salary 12000 12000 12000 12000 - 12000
Office supplies & Exp. 810 810 810 810 810
Professional Services - 4920 ' 4920 4920 4920 4920
Insurance Expense 7860 . 7860 8170 8170 - 8170
Regulat. Com. Exp. 3220 3220 2220 2220 2220

&;neral Expense 3260 3260 3260 3260 3260

filiated Transactions 0 o 2540 2540 2540

TOTAL EXPENSES $91,890 $91 890 $83,520 $83,520 $83,520

Depreciation 20920 20920“ 20920 20920 - 20920
Property Taxes 7870 7870 7670 7670 7670
State Income Tax .90 980 1801 3892 is01
Fed. Income Tax 1660 5290 2634 5693 2634

TOTAL DEDUCTIONS 122430 126950 116545 121695 116545
NET REVENUE $31,860 $49,850 $37,558 $54,891 $37,558

RATE BASE | ) , !
Average Plant 954430 954430 954430 954430 . 954430 .
Average Depr. Res. 233410 233410 233410 233410 233410
Net Plant 721020 721020 721020 721020 ° 721020
Less: Advances 116730 116730 116730 116730 116730
Contributions 85350 85350 85350 85350 85350
Plus: Working Cash 4430 4430 0 o 0
Mat’l & Supp. . 1130 ‘1130 1130 1130 1130

RATE BASE 524500 524500 520070 520070 = 520070 70
RATE OF RETURN : 6.07%  9.50%  7.22% 10.55%  7.22% 10.59%




A.87-11-001 ALJ/MSW/tcg

A. Land Value

We adopt Branch’s original cost for the 6.8 acres of land
used for utility plant. Even if $9,000 per acre is a reasonable
estimate of the land’s market value at the time that the associated
plant facilities were constructed, use of market value is not
appropriate where the underlying land was owned, and continues %o
be owned, by applicant’s nonutility affiliate. As pointed out by
Branch, we have consistently held that for ratemaking purposes, a
nonutility affiliate under common ownership oxr control with a
regulated utility should not be entitled to greater returns on
sales to the utility than the utility itself earns on its
operations. Under these circumstances we cons;der the affiliate as.
part of the utility enterprise. , |

Applicant’s reliance on the definition of original cost
in the USOA does mnot pursuade us to reach a different conclusion
than the one reached by Branch. Applicant’s witness admjtted that
the utility has received full value in rate base for the ormgmnal
costs of the tanks and the tllter plant at the time of their
installation. _ , ‘
'As to the value of the underlying land, Branch’s use of
the 1958 purchase price of $99”pér,acre'£or 1,373 acres was based
on the 1961 issuance of a certificate to and commencement of
utility service by the company. The record shows that plant L
facilities which included a diversion weir and a pipeline were in
place at that time, although we note that neither applicant nor N
Branch was able to state with any precision the original extent of
these plant facilities. Under the circumstances Branch drew a
proper conclusion that the land was devoted to publxc sexrvice 1n
l961.
B. ¥orking Cash -

Branch’s recommendation.that no4working cash be allowed
in rate base is adopted. Applxcant's objection to Branch’s
approach appears. to be based on the inclusion of the simple;ed




A.87-11-001 ALJ/MSW/tcg

method in the work papers furnished by Branch and on the fact that
a detailed lead-lag study can be a burden on a small water company.
Applicant did not claim that. the Branch’s study yielded an
unreasonable result.

The fact that Branch furnishes standardized work papers
to water companies filing advice letter rate increases which
include a suggested method of computing working cash recquirements
does not prevent Branch from recommending, or us from adopting,
other methods which produce a more reasonable result. As pointed
out by the Branch witness, applicant’s practice of billing every
6 months in advance renders inappropriate the method used by
applicant under the texms of Standard Practice U-16.

C. ITuxn-on and Turp-off Charqes

Institution of cost-based charges for turning off and
turning on water service will fairly apportion the cost of
providing the service among ratepayers.. Applicant’s proposed
tariff rule is unclear in its reference to a ”later date.” The ‘
language suggested by Branch results in a clearer rule and will be f
adopted, with a modification to reflect the stlpulated charges. '

The stipulated charges of $30 for summer and $45 for
winter are cost-based and will be adopted. Branch showed that the B
special study made by applicant was faulty and resulted in
excessive estimates of the cost of turnlng off and turning on :
service. Branch’s cost estimates, which are based on data obtained.
from applicant, are similar to the propbsed-summer rate. As noted .
by applicant’s consultant, the data was obtained during‘a nild - ‘
winter. Branch’s estimates would therefore understate the average .
cost of the service in winter menthSe The additional $15 :or
winter service is reasonable.

Applicant’s related request to increase charges for
reconnecting service whach has been d;sconnected by the ut;llty |
will be adopted with similar changes to—retlect the stipulated ‘
charges. Paragraph I 11 of GO 103 prov;des for deviations from the




A.87-11-001 ALJ/MSW/teg *

requirements of the GO when a rule results in undue hardship oxr
expense to the utility. Based on the coxrected cost study,
deviation from the GO’s requirement of a maximum $10 charge is
warranted in this case.
D. Additional Metered Customer

We reaffirm our order in D.91741 that applicant’s
authority to charge meter rates is vacated pending further order of
the Commission. By this order, we will allow applicant to |
establish a metered service in accordance with the stipulation of
the parties (Appendix D), including all of the conditions listed in
it. This should help to provide the residential customers of SCMWC |
with an assured supply,ot quality water. sinee the stipulation
provides for a 4” meter, the recommendation to amend applicant’s
tariff by including service chaxges for 6” and 87 meters will not
be adopted. '
E. FRE’s Rates

We considered the issue of FRP’s golf course rates in

relation to the Graeagle Meadows Golf Course rate in D. 91741. We ‘
rejected FRP’s contention that the historic 2 to 1 relationship of

rates should be changed to 3 to 1. The only material fact that has '

changed is that Graeagle Meadows is no longer a customer of the '
utility. There is no evidence that FRP’s golf course rate 15 :
excessive oxr out of line in comparison to‘any of the rema;nlng ‘
custonmers of the utility. _

The record shows that FRP’s concerns about the propex
rate classification of its rental cabins have never been fully
resolved inforxmally. In cohjﬁhction with the Consumer Affairs
Branch, Branch should investigate applicant’s rating and billing
practices to ensure that the tariffs are being applied in a :amr
and consistent nmanner, and report on the results of the
investigation as it applies to FRP.
¥. HNotice

We are concerned that ratepayers receive suzricxent, ‘
notice of rate increase applications and of hearings, as well as '




A.87-21-001 ALI/MSW/tcg *

information about effective participation in such proceedings. The
record shows that in this case Branch provided applicant with a
sample notice and directed applicant to distribute the notice to
each customer. A copy of Branch’s letter to applicant and the
sample notice is included in the formal file for this proceeding,
and it shows that the notice included a summary of the application,
notice of the November 23 informal meeting in Graeagle, and
information about the Public Advisor’s Office.

Since more than 20 people subsequently appeared at the
meeting, it is reasonable to presume that applicant provided notice
as requested by staff and as required by the Rules of Practice and
Procedure. Notice of the hearing, along with an additional sSummaxy
of the application, was published in a’ newspaper of general
circulation as required by our rules. There is no evidence to show
that applicant acted improperly in providing notice, or that it
failed to observe our notice requlrements. We find no basis to
defer a decision on this mattex. '

We recognize the special notice problems that may'arlse
when the area served by a utility is a recreational or resort area,
and ratepayers,do not live in the area at all times. We note that'
staff also recognized this problem and toock steps to-noti:ijRP?s‘ ‘
president 3 or 4lweeks before the hearing. For proceedings such as
this, it is appropriate for our staff as well as utilities to take ﬂ
such extra precautxons to assure propexr notification to all |
affected parties.

Eindings of Fact :

1. The estimates as to revenues and expenses set forth in
the adopted summary of earnings, and the quantities shown in
Appendix B upon which they hre based, are reasonable.

2. Branch’s computation of rate base of $520,070 is
reasonable. o

3. Branch’s determination of orlginal cost of land which is i
leased from applicant’s nonutility affiliate is reasonable. |




A.87=11-00) ALJ/MSW/tcg *

4. DBranch’s method for determining working cash allowance is
reasonable. :

5. A rate of return of 10.5% is reasonable.

6. At presently authorized rates applicant would have a
7.42% rate of return on rate base for the test year 1988.

7. The increases in rates and charges authorized in Appendix
A are just and reasonable, and present rates and charges, insofax
as they are different from those prescribed, are for the future
unjust and unreasonable. |

8. A comparison of the present and adopted rates is shown in
Appendix C. ,

9. The increase in annual revenue authorized by this
decision is $22,113, or 1l4.3%.

10. Applicant does not possess or own all land,
rights—-of-way, Or easements needed to access certain of its plant
facilities.

11. Applicant received a request to provide metered service

to an additional customer after the hearing was held, and
thereafter filed a petition to set aside submission.

12. Applicant requests authority to provide metered sexvice
to SCMWC only. '
conclusions of Iaw

1. The petition to set aside submission should be granted
for the receipt of late-filed Exhibit 8, and applicant should be
authorized to establish metered service for one additional
customer. |

2. A dev;ation from GO 103 should be autborized to allow
establishment of the proposed reconnection charge.

3. Applicant should be ordexed to record easements of land
used for utility plant and transmission lines.

4. The applxcatxon should be granted to the. extent set forthﬁdj.f\

in the following order.




A.87-11-001 ALJ/MSW/tcg

5. The effective date of the order should be the date of
signature because the revenue and expense projections were made for
the test year 1988 and there is a need for additional revenues.

OQRDER

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. After the effective date of this order, Graeagle Water
Company is authorized to file the revised rate schedules attached
to this order as Appendix A and to concurrently withdraw and cancel
its present schedules for such service. Such filing shall comply-
with General Order (GO) Series 96. The effective date of the

revised schedules shall be no earlier than five days after the datef e"

of filing. :

2. The petition to set aside subnmission and reopen the
proceeding is granted solely for the receipt of Exhibit 8, which is
reproduced as Appendix D. :

3. Graeagle Water Company is authorized to establish metered#_! ‘

rate service through a 4~ meter for Smith Creek Mutual Water
Company in accordance with the conditions and limitations listed in
Appendix D. In all other respects D.91741 remains in full force o
and effect. ' | - - ‘ ‘

4. Graeagle Water Company is authorized to deviate from the
provisions of GO Series 103 to the extent necessary to establzsh
the reconnection charges in Appendix A. :

5. Graeagle Water Company shall record easements of land |
used for utllity‘plant and transmissxon l;nes. within 180 days |
after the effective date-of;this erder, Graeagle~water Company
shall submit an original and four copies of a report transmitting
copies of the easements to the Commission Advisory and Compl;ance
Division with a transmittal lettex stating the proceed;ng and
decision npumbers. Parties need not be served with copies of the~}‘l
report unless they request them in writing. When service is made




A.87-11-001 ALJ/MSW/tcg

on parties who request copies, Graeagle Water Company shall attach
to its report a certificate showing service by mail wpon all those
requesting copies. The Director of the Commission Advisory and
Compliance Division shall send the original and one copy of the
report to the Docket Office for filing.

The application is granted as set forth above.

This order is effective today.

Dated 00726 1085 » at San Francisco, Cal:a.rorm.a.

STANLEY W. HULETT
President
DONALD VIAL
FREDERICKX R DUDA
JOEN B. OBANIAN
Commissioners

: ~ Commissioner G. Mitchell Wilk

'belng necessarily absent, did
not part;c;pate.

1 C‘EP‘T\FY THA”" THIS DEC‘S!O\Z
VWAS\K°PHDVED BY THE - AWOVE
commussovbaarooAy '

Vit - Wou...er. ...xucuhvc Dnroc?or '

W




A.87-11-001 /ALJ/MSW/teg *
Appgggzx A

Schedule No. 1

GENERAL, METERED SERVICE

APPLICABITLITY

Arplicable to all metered water sexvice furnished cn an anmual basis.
TERRTTORY

The unincoxporated community of Graeagle, and vicinity located
approximately 12 miles southwest of the city of Portola, Plumas County.

RATES

——

Per Meter Per Month
Service Charge

Service Charges:

For 5/8‘ X 3/4 -inch b 111 =3 of = $ 9.50 (I)
For © 3/4=inch meter.emeccocececcnnes 10.45

For 1-inch metereececressssssconns 14.25
For 1-1/2=inch meter...cceecrererence . 19.00
FO!‘.' Z-inCh meter .un‘.otn..mn.u- 25-60
For 3~inch meter......cce... 47.45
For 4-inCh MELEY e eeressoononace. ew 64.50

Monthly Quantity Rates:

Per 100 cu.ft..........o....ooﬁtt.bt.ttvto .6‘5 (I)

The Sexvice Charge is a readiness-to-sexve charge, which
is applicable to all metered sexvice and to which is to be
addedﬂ:emonthlycha:gewmwtedattbegmﬂtymm

SPECTAL CONDITIONS.

1.memnlse:v;ced:ugeappheswmcemthen-mmhpenodﬁ-'
oommencmg:rmmrylam:\.smemm- :




A.87=11=001 /ALJ/MSW/tcg ™
APPENDIX A
Page 2
Schedule No. 2

ANNUAL, GENERAL FIAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all flat rate water sexvice furnished on an anmual basis.
TERRTTORY

The unincorporated community of Graeagle, and vicinity located
approcdimately 12 miles southwest of the city of Portola, Plumas Courty.

RATES

——

For a single—family residence,

husiness establishment, or

manager’s quarters of a motel,

or trailer park, including

premises LGOS (I)

For additional buildings on the
same premises and served from the
same sexvice commection:

(1) each residence, cab:ih, or

trailer with housekeeping-
accommodations......

(2) each hotel or motel :oom‘
with bathroom facilities
Only-ttcobiooocooouoonn-—. ' 4-00

2. Graeagle GOlf COUXSC.cercscreers " | 527.75

3. Feather River Paxk Golf Course... , | 26390 (D)
SPECTAL, CONDITTONS |

1. The foregoing flat rates apply to sexrvice coomection not. larger than e

3/4=-inch in diameter, with the ecceptim of the Golf Course.




A.87=11-001 /ALJ/MSW/tcyg *

APPENDIX A
Page 3
Schechule No. 2S5

SEASONAL GENERAL FIAT RATE SERVICE
APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all flat rate water service furnished on a seascnal basis.
TERRTTORY

The unincorporated community of Graeagle, and vicinity located
approximately 12 miles southwest of the city of Fortola, Plumas County.
RATES

Per Service Pex Month
Summer Seascn March 1S5
Throxgh November 14

1. For a single—family residence, business
establishment, or managers quarters of a
notel, or trailer park, including ,
premises‘.-...........l'.. ......... LA L L 2 L 19.00 (I)

For additional Muildings en the
same premises and sexved from the
same sexrvice comnectien:

(1) each residence, cabin, or

trailer with housekeeping
accommodations.

(2) each hotel or motel room
with bathrocm: facilities
°nly..............

(3) each trailer facility with
partial plumbing....

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

L. Ihe ﬁmmgonm;tlat:zmes apply to 9mnmce cunwctu:1rtm Unxmr'ﬂum. ;/L
3/4-inch in diametex.




A.87-11-001 /ALJ/MSW/teg *

APPENDIX A
Page 4

Schedule No. 6

SCHEIXLES OF RATES ON LAND OWNED BY GRAEAGLE LAND AND WATER COMPANY

Graeagle Driving Range:

Commumity Parics

Per Service Per Year

One Hundred Fifty One Dollars and Ninety Cemts
($151.90) 3/4" Pipe—~Seasonal

Two Hundred Twenty Seven Dollars and Eighty Five
Cents «
($227.85) 3/4" Pipe—Anmual

Three Bundred Sixteen Dollars and Fifty Cents
($316.50) 1-1/2" P:.pe—-Seasanl

Eburﬂmtwaiﬂmxtyzugn:Dduamsanizﬂyﬁy
Five Cents

($438.85) 2" Pipe—Seascnal

Four Hundred Thirty Eight Dollars and Eighty (O

Five Cents ‘
($438.85) 2" Pipe--Seascnal

Sevmmxdmduhﬁtymxeenoua:sammuty
Five Cents -

($793.35) 4" Pn.pe—Seasanl

D




A.87-11=001 ALJ/MSW/tcg
APPENDIX A
Page >

“ Rule No. 11

DISCONTINUANCE AND RESTORATION OF SERVICE (Contirmued)

b. In order to protect itself acainst seriocus and umecessary
waste or misuse of water, the utility may meter any flat
rate service and apply the regularly established meter
rates where the customer contimies to misuse or waste water
beyond five days after the utility has given the customer
written notice to remedy such practices.

4. TFor Unsafe Apparatus or Where Sexvice is Detrimental or
Damaging to the Utility or Its Qustomers

If an unsafe or hazardous condition is found to exist on the
customer’s premises, or if the use of water thereon by
apparatus, appliances, equipment or othexwise is fourd to be
detrimental or damaging to-the utility or its customers, the
sexvice may be shut off without notice. Tbe utility will
notify the customer immediately of the reasons for the
d:.scortt:.mzanceandthecorrect:.veact;ontobeta}mbythe
customer before service can be restored.

For Fraudulent Use of Sexvice

When the utility has discovered that a customer has cbtained
sexvice by fraudulent means, or has diverted the water service
for unauthorized use, the sexvice to that customer may be
service to such customer until that customer has complied with
a1l filed rules and reascnable requirements of the utility and
theut;l:.tyhasbemrembxmsed:ortheﬁ:llamcmto:tbe
service rendered and the actual cost to the utility incurred by
reason of the fraucdulent use.

(oA Restoration of Servioe

1. Recomection Charge

Whexe sexvice has been discontinued for viclation of these ©
rules oxr for nonpayment of bills, the utility may charge $30.00 "
for reccnnection of semcedurimtlnpenodl\pﬁl 1 through
Wsom&s.oommmmmlm
March 31 ©




A.87=-11=-001 ALJ/MSW/tcg

2.

4.

APPENDIX A
Page 6

Rule No. 11

DISCONTINUANCE AND RESTORATION OF SERVICE (Contirued)

To Be Made During Reqular Working Hours

The utility will endeavor to make reconnections during regqular
working hours on the day of the request, if conditions permit,
otherwise reconnections will be made on the reqular working day
following the day the request is made.

To Be Made at Other Than Reqular Working Hours

When a customer has requested that the recommection be made at
cther than regqular working hours, the utility will reasonably
endeavor £o so make the recommection if practicable under the

Wrendful Discontirmance

A service wrongfully discontimied by the utility, must be

restored without charge for the restoration to the customer
within 24 hours. ‘

A customexr who requests discentinuance of sexvice and within
four months requests. restoration of sexrvice, will pay a charge
of $30.00 during the period April 1 through November 30 and a
charge of $45.00 during the period December 1 through March 31.
Each paynment will entitle the customer to cne turrron and one
turn-off.

D. Refusal to Serve

1l

Conditions For Refusal

The utility may refuse to serve an applicant for service under
the following conditions:

a. If the applicant fails to comply with any of the rules as
filed with the Public Utilities Commission.

b. If the intended use of the sexvice mofsx:dmanaturethaﬁ
it will be detrimental or injurious to existing customers.

If, in the judgment of the utility, the applicant’s
installation for utilizing the sexvice is unsafe or
hazaxdous, oxr of such nature that sat:.s:actozy sexvice
camot be rendered.

Where sexrvice has been discontinmed for fraudulent use, the
utility will not sexve an applicant until it has determined
that all conditions of fraudulent use or practice has been
corrected. .

END OF APPENDIX A)




A.87-11=001 /ALJ/MSW/tcg *
APPENDIX B

(1988 Test Year)

Net-to~Gross Multiplier  1.2971
Federal Tax Rate: 15.0%
State Tax Rate: 9.3%
Business License: 0.0%
Uncollectibles: 0.0%

Expenses = Test Yeax 1988

1. Purchase Power:
Electric:
Total c¢ost (%) $ 4,240
kwh Used 49,960
Eff. Sch. Date 8/87
ELf. Sch. Rate (S$/kwh) _ .0625

Purchased Watexr None
Pump Tax-Replenishment Tax None
Payroll and Employee Benefits: $ 27,140

Ad Valorem Taxes S 7,670
Assessed Value $ 760,750
Tax Rate 1.008%

Metered'--.---;---.---.--..-.......

Flat Rate ‘
Residential...cccecevosccccncsrncsncnscsconcns 618
Non-Residential..vevecscconcossovsasnscsncanns a7

. Total = 666
adopted Income Tax Computations
| CCFT ‘ FIT

Operating Revenues \ $ 176,216 176,216
Operating Expenses 83,520 83,520
Taxes Other Than Income 7,670 - 7,670
Depreciation 20,920 20,920
Interest Expense 22,632 . k2,632
CCFT (Line No. 9) : -

‘Subtotal Deductions 234,742 138,599
State Taxable Revenue 41,474
CCFT @ 9.3% - ' 3,857 .-
Federal Taxable Income ' 37,617
FIT € 15.0% : 5,643

Total Income Tax A 9,500

(END OF APPENDIX B)

3,857



A.87-11-001 /ALJ/MSW/tcg *
APPENDIX C

COMPARISON QF RATES

Comparison of typical monthly bills for 2 inch metered customer of
various usage level at present and authorized rates fox the year 1988.

Monthiy Usage | At Present | At Authorized | Percent
(CeX) Rates Rates Increase
0 $ 30.65 $ 25.60 -16.5 %

3 31.76 27.55 -13.3

10 35.61 32.10 - 9.9

100 85.11 90.60 ' 6.5

200 140.11 155.60 11.2

400 250.11 285.60 14.2

600 360.11 415.60 15.4

i Present Author. Percent
For a single-family residence, Rates  Rates Ingrease -
business establishment, or
manager’s quarters of a motel,
or trailer park, including
PYemiSeS..ceecesvsnnanvocsacssasccsncnsse $ 16,55 $ 19.00
For additional buildings on the
same premises and served from the
same service connection:
(1) each residence, cabkin, or
trailer with housekeeping
accommodationsS..ceaccecsncasesacne 7.95
(2) each hotel or motel room
with bathroom facilities
Only.......-.......-.....-.....-. 4.00
2. Graeagle Golf COUrSC.csveevecencesccocen 527.75
3. Feather River Park Golf Course...cecensce 263.90

1. For a single-family residence, business
establishment, or managers quarters of a
motel, or trailer park, including
PreMiSeS.ecevcccosrocsccsacsancncsaconcse
For additional buildings on the
same premises and served from the
same service connection:
(1) each residence, cabin, or
trailer with housekeeping
accomm@da‘tionS.—------..-----..-- 6-95‘ 7-95‘
(2) each hotel or motel room
with bathroom facilities
Onl}(....--..-..--...-..-.......-.' 3-50 ' 4-00
(3) each trailer facility with ‘
partial plumbing..cececcrcceccens 2.45 2.80
Temis Court X .-----o--'.--‘.n-o-.-----o 132-40 151-90
old Dairy’Building'.---c-.n--t----.v--.’-.o- 198¢6° 227.85
Graeagle Driving Rang@....cecescccccccccaces 275.85 316.5C
cemmunity Park.'.l.'/.b.--l'.‘-l.l.‘.I.....-D.. 382.50 438-85“
Millpond Picnic Meal..-I.lh.-.l.'......l'.'lv.- 382-50 43’8.85‘
Baseball DiaMmoNd..eececvececesacscsracsaseasns 691.50 793.35

(END OF APPENDIX Q)




A.87-11=-001 ALJ/MSW/teg

APPENDIX D

Exnhibit 2
. BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application

of GRAEAGLE WATER COMPANY for

authority to change the charges for Application No. 87=-11-001
—turn-on and turn-offs of customer (Filed May 9, 1988) ‘

“sexrvices. (U=53 W)

STIPULATION FOR SETTLEMENT

THE PARTIES TO THIS PROCEEDING now pending before the Public
Utilities Commission of the State of California desiring to avoid .
the expense, inconvenience and uncertainty attendant upon furthey
litigation caused by setting aside submission of this
application, have agreed upon a settlement of an issue in d;snute'
between them and desire to submit to the Commission this
stipulation for said Commission’s approval and adoption as its
final disposition of that issue set forth herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE PARTIES DO STIPULATE AS FOLLOWS:

1. The Staff of the Public Utilities Commission, Axthur .
Andreas as a representative of the Feather River Park Resort Honef“
Owners Association, and James T..McDonald;:epresenting himsel? as:
a customer of Graeagle Watex Company withdraw their opbosition.toﬂ‘
pernitting Graeagle Watexr Compary to install a single 4 inch
meter to provide metered water sexvice to Smith Creek Mutual
Water Company. In 2ll other respects the Staff, Andreas and
McDenald in their representatlve capacities continue to objec“,
and oppose the prospective installation of meters on any other
part of Graeagle Water Company’s system ortserviée area. ‘

2. Graeagle Water cOmpany'declares that by its application .
herein it does not seek authority to install meters en any o:he*j"‘
part of its system or service area. :

3. The parties hereto agree that this specmf;c st;pu_a ion
is not to be used as a precedent o justify the prospec*lve ‘
installation of meters on any part of Graeagle Water Comuany s
system or service area.




A.87-11=001 ALJ/MSW/tcg

4. The parties enter into this stipulation and agreement

freely and voluntarily.
5. It is understood and agreed that the terms herein are
binding upon approval by the Public Utilities Commission.

)

Dated: \ lemni.

-

“ "f zt/
e -"w(.'\‘._\ A fn e
MARTIN ABRAMSON

staft Counsel Graeagle Water Company o
// ///,,/// | T hpfle
ARTHUR ANDREAS /JAMES T. MCDON o
Feather River Resort , /Protestant

Homeowners Association

Protestant

(END OF APPENDIX D)




A.87-11-001 ALJ/MSW/tcg

June 13, 1988, at which time the matter was again taken under
subnission. It is reproduced as Appendix D. -

IX. System Description

The source of water is Long Lake and/Gray Eagle Creek.
The water travels approximately 4 miles to olding pond, where it
enters a 247 main. It then goes to a serie¢s of 3 settling tanks
and 6 screens. It is pre—chlorinated and/sent to a 4 MGD dual
media rapid sand filter.  The filter plant is run on a gravity feed
basis during winter months and operated/with 20 hp pumps during
summer months. Polymer is added to'ﬁggove‘microorganisms. The
water then goes to’ a 210,000 gallon steel storage tank (Tank No. 2)
and into the distribution system on/a gravity basis.

The distribution system/ponsxsts of approximately 20
miles of mains varying in size from 247 to 1-1/2”. The system
serves nearly 600 single-family residences, 40 commexrcial o
connections, 8. irrigation connections, 8 private fire connections, |
and 72 public fire hydrants in/a service area of 3.5 square miles.
It is divided into three pressure zones, two of which require 5 hp
booster pumps. One zZone is ?@fved directly from Tank No. 2. The -
othexr zones are served frcm/Tanks 1 and 3 which have, respectively,
capacities of 84,000 and 210,000 gallons.

IXX.

At the outset of the hearing appllcant’s consultant,
Martin Abramson, stated that he had compared its results of
operations study (Exhlbmt 2) with that of Branch (Exhibit 4),
sponsored by utilities ?ngxneer’AntOLne Gamarra, and found that -
differences were for the most part insigmificant. applicant ‘
therefore stipulated to'aranch’s results of operations analysis in
all areas except the Branch’s assigned'land value. for property

|




A.87=11=-001 ALJ/MSW/tcg *

June 13, 1988, at which time the matter was again taken under
submission. It is reproduced as Appendix D. sﬁg/

Comments on the ALJ’s proposed decision were itted
applicant and Branch, and, where appropriate, incorpordted into
this order.

IX. System Description

The source of water is Long Lake and‘fray Eagle Creek.
The water travels approximately 4 miles to a holding pond, where it
enters a 24” main. It then goes to a series of 3 settling tanks
and 6 screens. It is pre-chlorinated and sdéz to a 4 MGD dual

media rapid sand filter. The filter plant/is run on a gravity feed
basis during winter months and operated with 20 hp punps during
summer months. Polymer is added to remgve microorganisms. The
water then goes to a 210,000 gallon stdel storage tank (Tank No. 2)
and into the distribution system on gravity basis.

The distribution system cgnsists of approximately 20
miles of mains varying in'size frof 24" to 1-1/2”. Thé.system

serves nearly 600 single—family sidénces, 40‘commercial

At the outset of the hearlng applicant's consultant,
Martin Abramson, statéd that he had compared its results of
operations study (EMSibit 2) with that of Branch (Exhibat 4y,
sponsored by utilities engineer Antoane Gamarra, and found that
differences were ; r. the most part 1nsxgni£1cant. Applicant .
therefore stipulated to Branch’s results of .operations analysis in
all areas except [the Branch’s asslgned land value toxr property |




A.87-11-00) ALI/MSW/tcg

leased by applicant from its affiliated land company and the
recommended working cash allowance. Applicant further stated tp;t“
it had reached agreement with the Branch on turn-on and turn-of?f
charges, resulting in a stipulated recommendation of $30 (summer)
and $45 (winter). With these exceptions, the consultant testified
that applicant would accept all aspects of the Branch report. A
summary of applicant’s and Branch’s results of operations analyses
and recommendations follows.
A. Revenues

Applicant and Branch based estimated consumption on 1986
recorded data. The estimated number of cust??ers was based on 1986
recorded fiqures and an estimated growth factor of 18 new customers:
per year. The growth factor is a project§p£~qt'1982'th:ough 1986
growth into 1987 and 1988. Branch and applicant concur in the
following estimates of numbers of custo %rs,,by rate category, for -
test year 1988: '

Category

Metered

Flat Annual
Residential
Commercial
Irrigation

Flat Seasonal
Residentia
cOmgercial

—Z
666

A comparison of épplicaht's and Branch’s estimates of
operating revenues at présent and proposed rates for test year
1988, excluding the 1-1/2% user fee, is shown below. DifterenceS"‘"
in flat and metered revenues are based on minor calculation errors
discovered by Branch./ Branch also notes that applicant used
proposed turn-on and/ turn-off charges in computing other revenues. .
at proposed rates. N | K




A.87-11-001 ALI/MSW/tecg *

leased by applicant from its affiliated land company and the
recommended working cash allowance. Applicant furthex stated
it had reached agreement with the Branch on turn-on and turn-off
charges, resulting in a stipulated recommendation of $30 (sufmer)
and $45 (winter). With these exceptions, the consultant stified
that applicant would accept‘all aspects of the Branch report. A
summary of applicant’s and Branch’s results of operatigns analyses
and recommendations follows. Applicant included matefial intended
to update its showing. This iz not proper subject matter for
comments and has been disregarded.
A. Revenues _

Appiicant and Branch »ased estimated dnsumption on 1986 .

recorded data. The estimated number of custofers was based on 1936, |

recoxrded figures and an estimated growth fa _or df 18 new customers &

per year. The growth factor is a projectign of 1982 through 1986

growth into 1987 and 1983. Branch and apflicant concur in the

follow*ng agtimates of numbers of customers, by rate category, foryﬂ
est year 1988:

Sategorny

Metered

Flat Annual
Residential
Commercial
Irrigation:

FTlat Seasonal
Residential
Commereial

Irrigatio

Total '

A comparison of/applicant’s and Branch’s estimates of
operating revenues at prisent and"proposed‘rates for'test"year_‘
1988, excluding the 1-1/2% user fee, is shown below. Differences
in flat and metered revenues are based on ninor caleulation e ora‘
discovered by Branch : Branch alse. notes that applicant used
proposed tTurn-on an turn-off charges in combu ting othe~ revenuef
at proposed rates. ‘




A.87-112001 ALI/MSW/teg

annual cost of $6,960. Branch did not allow any lease expenses in
its estimated OPME. It estimated expenses for the leaé@d land,
which is used primarily for rights of way to utility pipelines and
for the filter plant, by treating it as if it were part of
applicant’s utility plant. Branch used the land's/iriginal cost of
$670 and a rate of return of 10.5%. Its estimate/is included undex
the affiliated transactions expense category ald%g with the truck
expense described above. u//

Applicant disagrees with Branch’s yse of the book value
of $670. That value is based on the purchage.price of $99 per acre
when Harvey West, owner of the land and the¢ water company, bought’ _
the land in 1958. The company was granted a certificate tovoperate:
a water system in 1961, by D.61440. Branch believes that because
the system was devoted to public use at/ that time, relatively soon
after the 1958 purchase, the purchase price should be used as the .
original cost of the land. The Branch witness testified that water
plant facilities were in place at thé time the system was
certified. Applicant used a 1975 appraisal value of $9,000 per
acre, and a rate of return of 11%./ The consultant testified that
approximately 75% of the 6.8 acres is associated with the filter
plant, which was constructed in ﬂ@al, 6 years after the appraisal
was made. Most of the remaining/ land at issue is used for the 3
storage tanks, which were constructed in 1970, 1974, and 1977.

Applicant asserts'tha@ $9,000 per acre is a conservative
estimate of the average land vAlue at the time these facilities
were put into service, and that this value should be used for
ratemaking purposes. It rel:éz on the definition of original cost
in the Uniform System of Accqunts for Class B, C, and D Water
Utilities (USOA), as revised/by Decision (D.) 85-04=076:

#7Qriginal cost’ as applied to water plant means
the cost of such property to the person or
corporation first/devoting it to public
service.”




A.87-11-001 ALJ/MSW/tcg

. 7C.5. A customer who requests discontinuance of
service and within four months requests
restoration of service, will pay a charge of
$21.00. Each payment will entitle the customer
to one turn-on and one turn-off.”

]
/
i

Branch did not recommend any change in the reconnection
charge for restoration of service which is dlsconnected Lor
nonpayment of bills or violation of utility rules. The current
charges of $10 during regular working hours and $15 during otheidr

. ‘hours are established pursuant to~paragraph,1/6£ of GO 103.

VIi. Additiopal Metex

Applicant’s consultant stated that a small mutual watexr
company adjacent to the service area h&d’engaged in preliminary
discussions with applicant about purchasing water at metered rates. -
By D.91741, dated May 6,‘1980,'applicaét's-authority to chaxge
netered rates was vacated pending ruréher order of the Commission.
The consultant requested authority tér applicant to establish -

metered rate sexvice for the mutual/ company and, to accomodate the
possibility that the mutual company would be served as a metered
customer, to amend the rate schedules to»show rateS-zor 6”7 and 8”
meters. He stated that 7 or & hemes are sexved by the mutual.

Branch witness Donald ﬁcCrea, Project Manager for this
application, testified in opposﬂclon to the request on the basis of

" the prohibition on metering established by D.91741. Issues raised

in the proceeding leading to-t?at”decision have not been resolved.‘f«
In particular, because the area is very cold, water is run
continuously in the winter to/prevent freezing of pipes. He
recommended that the authorized meter rates be appllcable only to.
the existing customer, the U Forest Service. .

Attached to applicant's petition to set aside submission
was a copy of a letter to~a§plicant dated Apr11.27 1988 wherein
SCMWC requested service through a 4” meter to the Goldridge




A.87-11-001 ALJ/MSW/teg

SUMMARY OF EARNINGS
GRAEAGLE WATER COMPANY

Test Year 1988 \

| ~  Branch | ADOPTED

Present Proposed|Present Proposed Present| AUTEOR.
Iten Rates Rates | Rates Rates | Rates | Rates

OPERATING REVENUES 154288 176798 154103 176586 155410 176216

OPERATING EXPENSES : T
Purchased Power 4550 4550 240 4240 4240 4240
Other Volume Related Exp. 1130 1130 130 1130 1130 AXI0 - o
Materials 2820 "2820 3220 3220 3220 3220 - .-
Contract Work 24860 24860 4540 24540 24540 245407
Transportation Expense 3500 3500 /[ 1080 1080 1080 1080 N
Other Plant Maint. Exp. 7820 7820 250 250 250 1250
Office Salaries 15140 15140 15140 15140 15140 15140
Management Salary ° 12000 12000/ 12000 12000 = 12000 12000 . ..
Office Supplies & Exp. 810 810 810 810 810 .. 810
Professional Services 4920 492 4920 4920 4920 4920 . .
Insurance Expense- 7860 7860 8170. 8170 8170 . 8170

egulat. ‘Com. EXp. : 3220 322 12220 2220 2220 2220 v

‘nera.l Expense 3260 3260 3260 3260 3260 3260 "
filiated Transactions 0 0 2540 2540 2540 . 2540 .

TOTAL EXPENSES $91,890 $91,890 $83,520 $83,520 $83,520 $83,520

Depreciation 20920 20920 20920 20920 20920 - 20920
Property Taxes - 7870 7870 7670 7670 7670 . 7670 -
State Income Tax 90 980 1801 3892 1922 3857
Fed. Income Tax 1660  [5290 - 2634 5693 2812 5643

TOTAL DEDUCTIONS 122430 126950 116545 121695 116845 12&51@ﬂ
NET REVENUE | $31,860 $49,850 $37,558 $54,891 $38,565 $54,606 . .

RATE BASE _ - ‘ Lo
Average Plant 954430 [954430 954430 954430 954430 954430 .
Average Depr. Res. 233410 [233410 233410 233410 233410 233410 .
Net Plant 721020 [ 721020 721020 721020 721020 721020
Less: Advances 116730/ 116730 - 116730 116730 116730  116730-.
Contributions 85350/ 85350 85350 85350 - 85350 = 85350
Plus: Working Cash 4430 4430 0 o 0 o
Mat’l & Supp. -~ 113 1130 11307 1130 1130 1130-

RATE BASE sz4sgo‘ 524500 520070 520070 = 520070 520076?
RATE OF RETURN | 6.07%  9.50%  7.22% 10.55%  7.42%  10.50%




A.87-11=001 ALJ/MSW/tcg

requirements of the GO when a rule results in undue hardship or
expense to the utility. Based on the corrected cost study,
deviation from the GO’s requirement of a maximan $10 charge is
warranted in this case.

D. Additional Metered Customer

We reaffirm ouxr order in D.91741 that applicant’s
authority to charge meter rates is vacated pending further order of
the Commis3ion. By this order, we will allow applicant to
establish a metered service in accordance with the stipulation of
the parties (Appendix D), including all gtfthe‘conditions listed in
it. This should help to assure the residential customers of SCMWC
an assured supply of quality water. Since the stipulation provides
for a 4” meter, the recommendation to amend applicant’s tariff by
including service charges for 6”7 and §” meters will not be adopted.
E. XRR’S Rates .

We considered the issue of/FRP’s golf course rates in
relation to the Gfaeagle‘neadows Golf Course rate in D.91741. We .
rejected FRP’sS contention that the historic 2 to 1 relationship of
rates should be changed to 3 to l. [The only material fact that has
changed is that Graeagle Meadows i no-longer a customer of the
utility. There is no evidence that FRP’s golf course rate is
excessive or out of line in comparison to any of the remaining
customers of the utility.

The record shows that ’s concerns about the propér
rate classification of its rental |cabins have never been fully
resolved informally. In conjunction with the Consumer Affairs
Branch, Branch should investigate,applicantfs rating and billing
practices to ensure that the tariffs are being applied in a fair
and consistent manner, and reportion the resﬁlts of the
investigation as it applies to FRP.

F- Notice |

‘We are concerned that ratepayers recelve sufficient

notice of rate increase appllcatméns and of hearings, as well as




A.87-11-001. ALJ/MSW/tcg

information about effective participation in such proceedings. The
record shows that in this case Branch provided applicant with a
sample notzce and directed appl;cant to distribute the not;ce to
each customer. A copy of Branch’s letter to applicant and the
sanmple notice is ;ncluded in the formal file for this proceeding,
and it shows that the notice included a summary of t?e application,
notice of the November 23 informal meeting in Graeagle, and
information about the Public Advisor’s Office.

Since more than 20 people subsequently/appeared at the
meeting, it is reasonable to presume that applicant provided notice -
as requested by staff and as required by the Rules of Practice and
Procedure. Notice of the hearing, along witi an additional summary
of the application, was published in a newipaper of general
circulation as required by our rules. There is no ev;dence to show
that applicant acted improperly  in providing notice, or that it
failed to observe our notice requirements. We find no basis to
defer a decision on this matter.

We recognize the special notice problems that may arise
when the area served by a utility is a recreational or resort aréa;
and ratepayers do not live in the ar a at all times. We note that
staff also recognized this problem ﬁnd took steps to notify FRP’s )
president 3 or 4 weeks before the hearing. For proceedings such as‘f
this, it is appropriate for our std&: as well as utilities to take
such extra precautions to assure proper notification to all
affected parties. '

Eindings of Fact

1. Branch’s estimates as a~revenues and expenses set forth
in the adopted summary of earnings, and the quantities shown in
Appendlx B upon which they are based, are reasonable.

2. Branch’s computation of rate base of $520,070 is
reasonable. -

3. Branch’s determ;nat;on of orlgmnal cost of land ‘which is
leased from: applicant’s nonutllity affiliate is reasonable.




A.87-11-001 ALJ/MSW/teg

4. Branch’s method for determining working cash allowance is
reasonable.

5. A rate of return of 10.5% is reasonable.,

6. At presently authorized rates applicant/ would have a
7.42% rate of return on rate base for the test year 1988.

7. The increases in rates and charges a?thorized in Appendix
A are just and reasonable, and present rates and charges, insofar
as they are different from those prescribed, /re for the future
unjust and unreasonable.

8. A comparison of the present and Zdopted rates is shown in
Appendix C. - - ' /

9. The increase in annual revenue jauthorized by this
decision is $20,806, or 13.4%.

10. Applicant deoes not possess orxf/ own all land,
rights~of=way, or easements needed to access certain of its plant
facilities. '

11. Applicant received a request to provide metered service
to an additional customer after the hearing was held, and
thereafter filed a petition to set aside submission.

12. Applicant requests author&ty to provide metered service
to SCMWC enly. |
conclusions of Law

1. The petition to set aside submission should be granted
for the receipt of late-filed Exh&bit 8, and applicant should be
authorized to establish metered service for one additional
customer. '

2. A deviation from GO 10 should be authorized to allow
establishment of the proposedwreFonnection=charge.

3. Applicant should be orgdered to record easements of land
used for utility plant and‘transhission'linés,ﬁ -

4. The application should be granted to the extent set forth .
in the following order. ‘




A.87-11=001 ALJ/MSW/tcg

APPENDIX A
Page 1
Schedule No. 1

GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water sexvice furnished on an anrmal basis.
TERRITORY

The unincorporated community of Graeagle, and vicinity located
approximately 12 miles southwest of the city of Portola, Plumas County.
.

RATES 4

Per Metex/Pexr Month
Sexrvice Charge

Sexvice Chaxges:

For 5/8 X 3/4=inch MeLereeciccrececccreees 9.50 (L)
For 3/4= inCh MeLeYeecererrscrccsnses 10.45
For 1=inch Mmetereeccrees vos 24.25
For 1=1/2=inch Metereciesececcccenens 19.00
For 2=-inch meter ... ' 25.60
For 3=inch meter 47.45
For © 4=3NCH MELELeerrrrosmcresaiane 64.50

Monthly Quantity Rates:

Per 10 o cu' ft. .............. L LY 3 2]

...... .66 | (1)
/

is applicable to all metered ice and to which is to be
added the monthly charge com at the Quantity Rates.

‘meServicemxgeisareadiness

SPECTAY, CONDITIONS

1. The anmual sexvice charge applies to sexvice during the 12-month pexiod |
commencing January 1 and is due in advance. |




A.87-11=001 ALJ/MSW/teg '
APPENDIX A
Page 2

Schedule No.
. ANNUAL GENERAL FLAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all flat rate water sexvice furnished en an annual basis.
TERRITORY

The unincorporated community of Graeagle,/ and vicinity located
approxdimately 12 miles southwest of the city of Fortola, Plumas County.
RATES

For a single-family resa.dence,
husiness establishment, or

nanagexr’s quarters of a motel,
or trailer park, including ‘ l
PremMisSeS.eecenasercccccnrcers $ 18.80

For additional buildings on the
same premises and sexved from the -
sanme service connection:

(1) each residence, cabin, or

trailer with housekeepn.ng
accommodations....loeeene

(2) each hotel or motel room
with bathroom fac:;l:.t:.es
ONlYerecsecercssensocnnes

frore

3. TFeather River Park Golf Course... o

2. Graeagle Golf Course

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. The foregoing flat rates apply to service commection not larger than
3/4—inch in diameter, with the exception of the Colf Course.




A.87-11=-001 ALJ/MSW/tcg : i
APPENDIX A
Page 2

Schedule No. 28
. SEASONAYL, GENERAL FIAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABITITY

Applicable to all flat rate water sexvice furnished on 2 seascnal basis.
TERRITORY /

/

The unincorporated community of Graeagle, and vicinity located
approsamately 12 miles southwest of the city of Portola, Plumas camty.

RATES

————

1. For a single-family xesidence, business
establishment, or managers quarters of a
motel, or trailer park, including .
PremiseS.ececeercens crommroense . 18.80 (L)

For additional buildings on the
same premises and served from the
same sexvice connection:. ‘

(1) each residence, cabin, or
trailexr with housekeeping
accommodationS..cecees

(2) each hotel or motel roo
with bathxroon facml;t;&

(3) eaeh trailer facility \!;th. ,
partial plumbing...... . (0

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1L The 1oregomg flat rates apply to service comnmection not largex tban
3/4=inch in diameter, with the excepta.on of the Golf Course.

l




A.87-11=001 ALJ/MSW/tcyg

APPENDIX A
Page 4

' Schedule No. 6

SCHEDULES OF RATES ON LAND OWNED BY GRAEAGLE LAND AND WATER QOMPANY

Graecagle Driving Range:

Commuriity Parke

Meadow Ixrigatien::

Baseball Diamond:

Per Service Per Year

One BHundred Fifty Dollars and Sixty Cents
($150.60) 3/4" Pipe—Seascnal

Two Hundred Twenty Five Dollars and Eighty Cents
($225.80) 3/4" Pipe=-Arrmal

“Three Hundred Thi ‘Dollars and “Seventy Cents.

($313.70) 1=-1/2" Pipe—Secasenal

Four Hundred Thirty Five DdtuusumxIZenycznts
($435.00) 2" Pipa—-Seasonal

Four Hundred Thirty Five Deollars and Zexro Cents
($435.00) 2" Pipe—Seasonal

Seven Hundred/Eighty Six Dollaxs and Forty Five
($786.45) 4" [Pipe——Seasonal




A.87=-11=001

Net-to=-Gross Multiplier

Federal Tax Rate:
State Tax Rate:
Business Licensec:
Uncollectibles:

ALJ/MSW/teg

APPENDIX B

Adopted Quantities

/

(1988 Test Year)

1.2971
15.0%
9.3%
0.0%
0.0%

Expenses — Test Year 1988

0

1. Purchase Power:
Electric:
Total cost ($)
kwh Used- :
Eff. Sch. Date
Eff. Sch. Rate ($/kwh)

$ 4,240
49,960
8/87
.0625

2. Purchased Water
3. Pump Tax-Replenishment Tax .
4. Payroll and Employee Benef'ts.

None
None
$ 27,140

5. Ad Valorem Taxes ‘ $ 7,670
Assessed Value $ 760,750
Tax Rate 1.008%

. Service Connections

1. Meteredeceveeeane

2. Flat Rate
Resmdent;al."..-".".”.".".".".".u.
Non ~Residentialleceveccencecncccacnes cesssrne

Total =

Adopted Income Tax Computations

CCFT

176,216
83,520
7,670
20,920
22,632

Operating Revenue $
Operating Expense

Taxes Othexr Than [Income
Depreciation

Interest Expense/

CCFT (Line No. 9

©176,216
83,520
7,670
20,920

134,742
41,474
3,857

Subtotal Dedug¢tions
State Taxable Revenue
CCFT @ 9.3%

Federal Taxable|Income
FIT @ 15.0%

138,599

37,617
5,643

Total Income Tax 9,500

(END OF APPENDIX B)




A.87=11=001 ALJ/MSW/tcg ‘ o
APPENDIX C

COMEARISON QF RATES

Compar;son of typical monthly bills for 2 inch metered customer of
various usage level at present and authorized rates for the yeaxr 1988.

Monthly Usage | At Present | At Authorized | Percent
(CecE) Rates Rates Increase
0 $ 30.65 $ 25.60 S =l6.5 %

3 31.76 27.58 -13.2

10 35.61 32.20 / - 9.6

100 85.11 91. 60/ 7.6

200 140.11 157.60 ’ 12.5

400 250.11 289.60 15.8

600 360.11 421,760 17.2

Elgn Rate Sexvige Present Author. Percent .
For a single-family residence, .. /. Rates Rates Ingrease ¢
business establishment,. or . E s
manager’s quarters of a motel, _
or trailer park, including _ T
Premises--------..---.—--------/....---.-- $ 16-55 S‘ 18—80 13‘-6% :

For additional buildings on khe ‘
same premises and served from the
same service connection: n/?
(1) each residence, cabi
trailexr with housekegping '
accommodationsS.ceeee/vecescsnnonns : 7.90
(2) each hetel or motel/ room
with bathroom facilities :
iny---o-....---. s s ecesRERPCTEELES - ) 4.00 )
Graeagle Golf COUrs€..eofeccvececaceoccees 460.00 523.15
261.60

establxshment, or man gers quarters of a
motel, or trailer park, including )
PremMiSeS.ccioscsvanrcyfecesevsosoncronnane
For additional buildings on the
same prenmises and [served from the
same service connection:
(L) each res;deqbe, cabin, or
trailer with housekeeping
accommodAtifNS.ceecrvonncsssnnnns 6.95
(2) each hotelgpr motel room
with bathroom facilities
only...'-t.-.I..-.......-'---...... 3-50
(3) each trailer facility with :
partial plumbing.ccecescccccccces 2.45
Tennls COm....'.l..-...-.DD..I.'....I..-D. 132.’4‘0
0ld Dairy Building....... cerescenssccee  198.60
Graeagle Driving RaTge........;.-.-- ....... - 275.88
Community Park...... _ . ' 382.50
Meadow Irrigation... - . 382.50
Baseball Diamond.... : . 691.50

(END OF APPENDIX C)




